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Australian Wool Selling Program(s) 2015/16/17 
Release Notes – Summary Points 

 
The National Auction Selling Committee (NASC) met on the 13th March 2015 to finalise the Australian 
Wool Selling Program 2015/16 and to release the Tentative Australian Wool Selling Program 2016/17. 
These Wool Selling Program(s) must be read in conjunction with these Release Notes, together with 
the  NASC45  Summary  of  Outcomes  (released  under  separate  cover)  for  additional  detail  and 
background to decisions. 
 

1. NATIONAL RECESS WEEKS 
Outcome(s)/Changes/Notes 
Mid‐Year Recess 
o The mid‐Year  Recess  for  2015  calendar  year  shall  remain  unchanged  as Weeks  3/4/5  (3 

weeks). 
o The mid‐Year  Recess  for  2016  calendar  year  is  tentatively  scheduled  for Weeks  3/4/5  (3 

weeks). 

Easter Recess 
o The Easter Recess for 2015 calendar year is scheduled for Week 40 (1 week) 
o The Easter Recess for 2016 calendar year is tentatively scheduled for Week 43 (1 week). 

Christmas Recess 
o The 2015/16 Christmas Recess is scheduled for weeks 26/27/28. 
o The 2016/17 Christmas Recess is tentatively scheduled for weeks 26/27/28.  
 

2. NORTHERN REGION ONLY 
Outcome(s)/Changes/Notes 
o No changes from the 2014/15 Wool Selling Program 
 

3. SOUTHERN REGION ONLY 
Outcome(s)/Changes/Notes 
o Week 24 is no longer a Tasmanian offering feature Sale. 
o A proposed Public Holiday (Friday) for AFL Grand Final in Week 14 2015 has been noted. 

 

4. WESTERN REGION ONLY 
Outcome(s)/Changes/Notes 
o F01 has been re‐instated for Season 2015/16 only.  
 

5. OTHER 
Outcome(s)/Changes/Notes 
o IWTO (Sydney) will be held during Week 41 (2015/16) 

 
 
 
David Cother   
Secretary 
National Auction Selling Committee 
T: 02 9428 6100 
E: dcother@awex.com.au 
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AUSTRALIAN WOOL SELLING PROGRAM 
2015/16 SEASON 

 
This TENTATIVE version of the 2015/16 Australian Wool Selling Program (WSP) was first published in FEBRUARY 
2014 and was formally reviewed in MARCH 2015. Whilst every effort is made to ensure the WSP is correct at the time 
of publication, the WSP may be subject to change without notice. Accordingly, NASC does not invite reliance upon nor 
accept responsibility for information provided in this WSP. 

WEEK 
NO 

COMMENCING NORTH SOUTH WEST NOTES 

1 29-Jun-15 S01 M01 F01 Wed/Thu only 
2 06-Jul-15 S02 M02 F02 Closing day=Thu (min. 2 centres)
3 13-Jul-15 RECESS RECESS RECESS  
4 20-Jul-15 RECESS RECESS RECESS  
5 27-Jul-15 RECESS RECESS RECESS  
6 03-Aug-15 S06 M06 F06 Min. 2 centres on Opening day pref.
7 10-Aug-15 S07 M07 F07  
8 17-Aug-15 S08 M08 NASC-47 
9 24-Aug-15    S09AS M09 F09 Wool Week (Tue/Wed unless 3 days req.)
10 31-Aug-15 S10  M10nz F10  
11 07-Sep-15 S11 M11 F11  
12 14-Sept-15 S12  M12nz F12  
13 21-Sept-15    S13AS M13 F13  
14 28-Sept-15 S14 M14* F14* Proposed Pub.Hol. Fri Oct 2 (Vic)
15 05-Oct-15  S15*   M15nz F15  
16 12-Oct-15    S16AS M16 F16  
17 19-Oct-15 S17  M17nz F17  
18 26-Oct-15 S18  M18nz F18  
19 02-Nov-15    S19AS M19* F19  
20 09-Nov-15 S20 M20 F20 NASC-48 
21 16-Nov-15 S21  M21nz F21  
22 23-Nov-15 S22 M22 F22  
23 30-Nov-15     S23AS M23 F23  
24 07-Dec-15 S24  M24nz F24  
25 14-Dec-15 S25 M25 F25 Closing day=Thu (min. 2 centres)
26 21-Dec-15 RECESS* RECESS* RECESS*  
27 28-Dec-15  RECESS** RECESS** RECESS**  
28 04-Jan-16 RECESS RECESS RECESS  
29 11-Jan-16 S29 M29 F29 Min. 2 centres on Opening day pref.
30 18-Jan-16 S30 M30 F30  
31 25-Jan-16  S31* M31* F31* Wed/Thu only 
32 01-Feb-16    S32AS M32 F32  
33 08-Feb-16 S33 L33/M33 F33 L33 by separation in Melb.(1 day), M33
34 15-Feb-16 S34  M34nz F34  
35 22-Feb-16    S35AS M35 F35  
36 29-Feb-16 S36 M36 F36 NASC-49 
37 07-Mar-16 S37  M37nz F37*  
38 14-Mar-16 S38 M38* F38  
39 21-Mar-16  S39* M39* F39* Tue/Wed only 
40 28-Mar-16 RECESS* RECESS* RECESS*  
41 04-Apr-16 S41 M41 F41 IWTO (Sydney) 
42 11-Apr-16 S42 M42 F42  
43 18-Apr-16 S43 M43 F43  
44 25-Apr-16  S44* M44* F44* Wed/Thu only 
45 02-May-16 S45 M45 F45  
46 09-May-16 S46 M46 F46  
47 16-May-16 S47 M47 F47 NASC-50 
48 23-May-16 S48 M48  
49 30-May-16 S49 M49 F49  
50 06-June-16 S50 M50 *  
51 13-June-16  S51* M51* F51  
52 20-June-16 S52 M52  
53 27-June-16 S53 M53 F53  

 * = Public Holiday(s) during week (as known at time of publication) 
 AS = designated Australian Superfine Sale 
 nz = proposed New Zealand offering 
 Chinese New Year 08/02/2016 
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TENTATIVE AUSTRALIAN WOOL SELLING PROGRAM 
2016/17 SEASON 

 
This TENTATIVE version of the 2016/17 Australian Wool Selling Program (WSP) was first published in MARCH 2015 
and will be formally reviewed in MARCH 2016. Whilst every effort is made to ensure the WSP is correct at the time of 
publication, the WSP may be subject to change without notice. Accordingly, NASC does not invite reliance upon nor 
accept responsibility for information provided in this WSP. 

WEEK 
NO 

COMMENCING NORTH SOUTH WEST NOTES 

1 04-Jul-16 S01 M01  
2 11-Jul-16 S02 M02 F02 Closing day=Thu (min. 2 centres)
3 18-Jul-16 RECESS RECESS RECESS  
4 25-Jul-16 RECESS RECESS RECESS  
5 01-Aug-16 RECESS RECESS RECESS  
6 08-Aug-16 S06 M06 F06 Min. 2 centres on Opening day pref.
7 15-Aug-16 S07 M07 F07  
8 22-Aug-16 S08 M08  
9 24-Aug-16    S09AS M09 F09  
10 29-Aug-16 S10 M10 F10  
11 05-Sep-16 S11 M11 F11  
12 12-Sept-16 S12 M12 F12  
13 19-Sept-16    S13AS M13 F13  
14 26-Sept-16 S14 M14 F14*  
15 03-Oct-16  S15* M15 F15  
16 10-Oct-16    S16AS M16 F16  
17 17-Oct-16 S17 M17 F17  
18 24-Oct-16 S18 M18 F18  
19 31-Oct-16    S19AS M19* F19  
20 07-Nov-16 S20 M20 F20  
21 14-Nov-16 S21 M21 F21  
22 21-Nov-16 S22 M22 F22  
23 28-Nov-16     S23 AS M23 F23  
24 05-Dec-16 S24 M24 F24  
25 12-Dec-16 S25 M25 F25 Closing day=Thu (min. 2 centres)
26 19-Dec-16 RECESS RECESS RECESS  
27 26-Dec-16 RECESS** RECESS** RECESS**  
28 02-Jan-17 RECESS* RECESS* RECESS*  
29 09-Jan-17 S29 M29 F29 Min. 2 centres on Opening day pref.
30 16-Jan-17 S30 M30 F30  
31 23-Jan-17  S31* M31* F31* Tue/Wed only 
32 30-Jan-17    S32AS M32 F32  
33 06-Feb-17 S33 L33/M33 F33 L33 by separation in Melb.(1 day), M33
34 13-Feb-17 S34 M34 F34  
35 20-Feb-17    S35AS M35 F35  
36 27-Feb-17 S36 M36 F36  
37 06-Mar-17 S37 M37 F37*  
38 13-Mar-17 S38 M38* F38  
39 20-Mar-17 S39 M39 F39  
40 27-Mar-17 S40 M40 F40
41 03-Apr-17 S41 M41 F41  
42 10-Apr-17  S42* M42* F42* Tue/Wed only 
43 17-Apr-17 RECESS* RECESS* RECESS*  
44 24-Apr-17  S44* M44* F44* Wed/Thu only 
45 01-May-17 S45 M45 F45  
46 08-May-17 S46 M46 F46  
47 15-May-17 S47 M47 F47  
48 22-May-17 S48 M48  
49 29-May-17 S49 M49 F49  
50 05-June-17 S50 M50 *  
51 12-June-17  S51* M51* F51  
52 19-June-17 S52 M52  
53 26-June-17 S53 M53 F53  

 * = Public Holiday(s) during week (as known at time of publication) 
 AS = designated Australian Superfine Sale 
 nz = proposed New Zealand offering (to be advised) 
 Chinese New Year 28/01/2017 


